
2021-0010 USER MANUAL

GSP®

Genetic Screening Processor





Contents

General information...................................................................................1
Changes from previous version.....................................................................................................................................1
Trademarks..................................................................................................................................................................... 1
Intended Purpose...........................................................................................................................................................1
Table of symbols............................................................................................................................................................. 1
Introduction to the user manual................................................................................................................................... 3
GSP Workstation.............................................................................................................................................................3

Safety information..................................................................................... 4
Conventions.................................................................................................................................................................... 4
Warnings and precautions.............................................................................................................................................4
Notice regarding serious incidents............................................................................................................................... 5

Multilingual documentation......................................................................6

Chapter 2 Main features............................................................................ 7
Main features..................................................................................................................................................................7

Start-up and shut-down....................................................................................................................................7
Log On / Log Off ............................................................................................................................................... 7
Touchscreen and Home window...................................................................................................................... 9
Sensors............................................................................................................................................................ 10
Barcodes.......................................................................................................................................................... 11
Worklists.......................................................................................................................................................... 11
Results..............................................................................................................................................................11

Chapter 3 Routine operation................................................................... 12
Routine operation.........................................................................................................................................................12

Chapter 4 Operations in detail.................................................................13
Operations in detail......................................................................................................................................................13

Plates, magazines, and stackers.....................................................................................................................13
Reagent storage operations........................................................................................................................... 17
Bulk Reagents window....................................................................................................................................20
Liquid handling............................................................................................................................................... 21
System window............................................................................................................................................... 24

Chapter 5 Routine maintenance..............................................................25
Routine maintenance................................................................................................................................................... 25
Washer test................................................................................................................................................................... 25
Measurement module test.......................................................................................................................................... 26
Low and high volume pipette tests............................................................................................................................. 26
Instrument disinfection wizard................................................................................................................................... 26

Start window....................................................................................................................................................27
Step 1 - Waste emptying window...................................................................................................................27
Step 1 - Preparing the instrument for disinfection....................................................................................... 28
Step 2 - Washing the waste bottle..................................................................................................................28
Step 2 - Emptying bottles in the liquid module............................................................................................. 28
Step 2 - Preparing the hypochlorite solution.................................................................................................29
Step 2 - Preparing deionized water................................................................................................................29
Rinsing the instrument with hypochlorite..................................................................................................... 29
Step 3 - Rinsing the intake hose..................................................................................................................... 29

i



Step 3 - Manual rinsing of internal water bottle........................................................................................... 30
Step 3 - Rinsing hypochlorite off the instrument.......................................................................................... 30
Step 3 - Emptying the waste bottle................................................................................................................ 30
Step 4 - Final rinsing........................................................................................................................................30
Preparation......................................................................................................................................................31
Ending the Disinfection wizard.......................................................................................................................31

Instrument cleaning.....................................................................................................................................................31
Cleaning the washer manifold.....................................................................................................................................31
Preventative maintenance........................................................................................................................................... 32

Index......................................................................................................... 33

ii



General information
This section contains general information about the GSP instrument software.

Changes from previous version
Changes made to this manual from its previous version are marked with underlined text.

Trademarks
Copyright © 2008-2022, PerkinElmer, Inc. All rights reserved.

DELFIA and GSP are registered trademarks and Panthera-Puncher, Wallac and PerkinElmer are trademarks of
PerkinElmer, Inc.

All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners

Intended Purpose
The GSP® Instrument is intended to be used as in aid in screening with GSP reagent kits. It is a fully automated, high
throughput batch analyzer for time-resolved and prompt fluorescence analysis of samples in microtitration plates. It is
intended for in vitro quantitative/qualitative determination of analytes as described by the associated assays. The GSP
instrument is intended to be used by trained laboratory personnel.

Table of symbols
The following table contains symbols that identify particularly important information and alert you to the presence of
hazards. These symbols may appear in this manual or on the product or on the package.

Symbol Description

Biohazard warning symbol

CE compliance mark

Manufacturer

Date of manufacture

Caution, consult instructions for use

GSP User Manual
General information

1



Symbol Description

Caution, beware of moving parts in the instrument

This way up

Fragile, handle with care

Keep dry

Certification mark from testing laboratory

In-vitro diagnostic medical device

Battery must be recycled

Follow national guidelines when disposing of the
equipment.

Software : Information not related to an error.

Note: The Status button will be blue to show there is
such information.

Software: There is a problem in the instrument. This may
affect the quality of plate processing but it will continue
anyway.

Note: The Status button will be red to show there is such
information.

Software: There is a problem in the instrument. This
has resulted in a failed plate run. Other plates may still
continue to run if the failed module managed to restart
itself successfully.

Note: If operation can continue, the Status button will
be red. If operation cannot continue, the Status button
will be red and the text “Error” will appear along with this
X-icon.

GSP User Manual
General information

2



Introduction to the user manual
The first part of this manual tells you what you need to know to get ready to use the instrument. Next there is a list
of the steps you must follow during routine operation. This is followed by more detailed instructions about various
instrument operations. Finally there is a description of the routine maintenance operations you must perform.

Note: In this manual, buttons or areas of the touchscreen to be pressed are indicated by using bold font. Windows are
indicated by using bold italic font.

GSP Workstation
Note: The GSP Workstation software runs on a separate PC. It is not the same as the instrument user interface
described in this user manual. Operation of GSP Workstation is described in the GSP Workstation user manual.

Information about the samples to be processed is entered in the GSP Workstation. This information is sent to the GSP
instrument where it is used to control the processing of the plates that are loaded. After processing, results are sent to
GSP Workstation for display, evaluation and quality control.

GSP User Manual
General information

3



Safety information

This section contains the safety information for the product.

Conventions
The following conventions are used in all system documentation:

Warning: A warning indicates a hazardous situation or operation that, if not avoided, could result in serious personal
injury or death to the operator or the patient. Follow all stated precautions.

Caution: A caution indicates an operation that could cause damage to the instrument or loss of data, or personal
injury to the operator or the patient if correct procedures are not followed.

Note: A note emphasizes significant information in a procedure or description, and alerts users to key points of interest
not related to personal injury.

In cases where a specific hazard or warning has been identified – such as an electrical or burn hazard – that symbol is
added to the cautions and warnings.

In this manual, buttons or areas of the touchscreen to be pressed are indicated by using bold font. Windows are
indicated by using bold italic font.

Warnings and precautions
Warning: This biohazard symbol (yellow background, black symbol and outline) is on the waste bottles, indicating
that they, their contents and tubing should be handled as potentially infectious and should be handled and disposed
of as potential biohazards. Use appropriate protection such as gloves. See also "WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS" in
each kit insert.

Warning: We strongly advise that you wear latex gloves when handling patient specimens or carrying out any
maintenance procedure on GSP.

Warning: Sodium hypochlorite is a corrosive liquid. Obtain and read the “Material and Safety Data Sheet” (MSDS)
from the supplier before use.

Caution: The system fulfils EMC requirements. However, it is strongly advised to avoid using mobile phones around
the system, since there is still a small risk that it could interfere with operation of the instrument.

Note: Keep your fingers out of the carousel area while it is rotating. The button beside the carousel will be blinking.
When the carousel has stopped rotating the button will stop blinking. It is then safe to access the carousel.

Note: Switch off the instrument before cleaning the washer manifold.

Note: Operators should be trained in the operation of GSP and should be familiar with the contents of the relevant user
instructions supplied with the product.

Note: Be aware of the time while the hatch to the reagent carousel is open so that you do not exceed the time reserved
for access and disrupt processing.

Note: The disinfection procedure lasts around three hours. This is to be planned so that it does not interfere with your
laboratory routine work.

Note: Always close doors after you have finished what you are doing inside the instrument. A warning message will
appear if a door has been left open too long and the internal temperature is outside the acceptable range.

GSP User Manual
Safety information

4



Notice regarding serious incidents
For a patient/user/third party in the European Union and in countries with an identical regulatory regime (IVDR; EU
2017/746/EU); if, during the use of this device or as a result of its use, a serious incident has occurred, please report
it to the manufacturer and to your national authority. The contact information for the manufacturer of this device to
report a serious incident is:

Wallac Oy

Mustionkatu 6, FI-20750 Turku, Finland

http://www.perkinelmer.com

Phone: +358 2 2678 111

GSP User Manual
Safety information

5

http://www.perkinelmer.com


Multilingual documentation
The CD on the back cover contains translations of this user manual in PDF format. They can be viewed electronically
and/or printed out. If, in addition, you require a printed copy to be provided without cost by the manufacturer, please
call your local toll free phone number listed below. Give the full identification number of the manual you require. This
number is at the top right hand corner of the first page of the PDF. The format is 2021-9xxx-xx. Each language version
has its own number.

Country Toll free number

France 0805 111 333

Germany 0800 181 00 32

Italy 0800 90 66 42

Spain 800 09 91 64

Brazil * +55 11 3868 6200

* Not toll free but callback is available.

GSP User Manual
Multilingual documentation

6



Chapter 2 Main features

Main features

Start-up and shut-down
GSP is not intended to be started up or shut down as part of normal operation. The start up procedure takes at least
an hour and during shut-down, all reagents, buffers and plates have to be unloaded because temperature-control is no
longer maintained. Thus GSP should only be switched off for maintenance. 

During start-up, GSP performs checks on itself to ensure that all modules are functioning correctly. The status of the
instrument will be shown.

The status messages can be: 

Waiting for server - the instrument server has not yet started or is starting but has not yet opened the user interface. 

Initializing instrument - initialization stops when all modules have been connected and initialized, or if an error
occurs. You may be asked to add water or wash concentrate if there is not enough. If there is not enough free space in
the waste bottle, you will be asked to empty it. 

Initializing error - the instrument server failed to initialize. The Exit button at the top-right corner of the window will
be enabled. Press this button to close the software and go back to the startup application. The instrument server will
continue to run after an error during initialization.

During Start-up, all modules are checked and the Log On window appears.

Log On / Log Off
Only recognized users with approved PINs can log on to GSP. 

The Log On window will appear after starting up the instrument, or after a previous user has logged out or as the result
of a timeout if the touchscreen has not been used for 15 minutes. If not used for one hour, the screen will become dark
until you touch it. 

GSP User Manual
Chapter 2 Main features

7



The window shows the recognized users with the most recently logged on ones first. Select your name and then key in
the numeric password (PIN code) using the keypad. Press OK. The Home window will be activated. 

If you make a mistake when entering the digits, press the C (Clear) button. All the digits will be deleted and you can
enter the correct ones. 

If you enter an incorrect PIN and press OK, the numeric field will be cleared and an error message will appear. Enter
the correct PIN.

Note: If there are many users and you have not used GSP recently, you might have to press the  scroll button to
find your own name. A second Log On window will open. 

Select your name. The first Log On window will reappear with your name at the bottom. You can then enter your PIN
code.

If you press the Refresh button, the list of user names will be updated with information from GSP Workstation. You
may need to do this if your name has been recently added to the user database in the workstation. 

Press the Change PIN button if you want to give a new PIN for a local user. Passwords of GSP Workstation users must
be changed on the GSP Workstation computer. 

Enter your old PIN and press OK on the numeric pad to validate it, then enter your new PIN and press OK.

GSP User Manual
Chapter 2 Main features

8



The PIN must be at least four digits in length and you must enter it a second time to confirm it. Pressing the Del button
deletes one digit each time. Press Accept to enter the new PIN into the system. 

After a successful log on, the Home window will appear.

When you are not using GSP, press the Log Off button in the Home window to prevent unauthorized use. 

Touchscreen and Home window
Your main interface with the instrument is by means of the touchscreen running the GSP user interface. 

The Home window is the window from which you can access other windows.

Note: You must log-in with an approved PIN before you can access the Home window.

At the top of the window you can see:

• the instrument name e.g. "GSP" 
• "Home" showing that this is the Home window 
• the user who is logged on e.g. "GSP Operator" 
• the Log Off button (see Log On / Log Off for details) 

The main part of the Home window comprises a number of touch-sensitive areas showing the status of the following
instrument functions: 

• Reagent and Tip cassettes in the reagent storage module
• Wash (concentrate) bottle in the liquid module
• Rinse liquid (Water) bottle in the liquid module
• Waste bottle in the liquid module
• Input stacker (Load)
• Output stacker (Unload)
• Bulk reagent bottles (Inducer) in the bulk reagent module

Press one of these areas to open a window showing the status in more detail.

The text "Running" appears in the Status button if the instrument is processing plates, otherwise it will normally show
"Idle". 

Other possibilities are:

• Starting up 
• Error 
• Loading plates 
• Unloading plates 

If GSP has just been started up, the Status button will show "Starting up". When the status changes to "Idle",
all modules are operational, regulated temperatures and other quantities are within specified tolerances and the
instrument is ready for use.

If the Status button is blue or red and you press it, an Errors window opens as shown in this example: 

GSP User Manual
Chapter 2 Main features

9



The following icons are used to give information in the Errors window: 

Information not related to an error. 

Note: The Status button will be blue to show there is such information.

There is a problem in the instrument. This may affect the quality of plate processing but
it will continue anyway. 

Note: The Status button will be red to show there is such information.

There is a problem in the instrument. This has resulted in a failed plate run. Other plates
may still continue to run if the failed module managed to restart itself successfully. 

Note: If operation can continue, the Status button will be red. If operation cannot
continue, the Status button will be red and the text "Error" will appear along with this
X-icon.

Each message displayed in the Errors window includes a Remove button that enables you to remove the message. The
color is updated to show the current status of the error list. The window displays the latest five messages. If there are
more messages than these, you need to remove some of the messages to make room for the others. 

The Plate information area shows: 

• how many plates are still to be processed
• when the next plate will be ready
• when the last plate will be ready

In the upper part of the Home window there are buttons to allow Maintenance to be performed and to show System
information. 

The color of buttons and areas of the Home window shows whether you must perform some action: 

Normal - no user action is required.

Blue - there are actions that should be performed but the instrument can still operate without them.

Red - user action is needed before the instrument can continue except in the case of status and schedule buttons and
during maintenance when it is only advisory.

Sensors
In addition to instructions that you give or receive through the touchscreen, the instrument detects if you open or close
any of the doors, load reagents or other consumables, or load or unload a magazine. The touchscreen shows you what
is happening. 

Sensors detect when instrument doors are open. You must physically close the door before the Home window will be
shown because the Home button is disabled. If two doors are opened, the window resulting from the most recently

GSP User Manual
Chapter 2 Main features

10



opened door will be shown. When that door is closed, the window resulting from the other open door will be shown.
When all doors are closed, the Home window will be shown. 

Note: Always close doors after you have finished what you are doing inside the instrument. A warning message will
appear if a door has been left open too long and the internal temperature is outside the acceptable range. 

Barcodes
GSP requires very few instructions from the user because most of the information it needs is received from the
following sources: 

• GSP Workstation software (on a separate computer) 
• barcodes read by its barcode readers
• sensors.

All consumables loaded in the instrument are barcoded for automatic identification. These barcodes identify the plates,
reagents, bulk reagents and pipette tips. 

Plate barcodes connect the plates and information from GSP Workstation. Other barcodes enable the GSP software to
determine if it has all the consumables needed to process samples. 

Note: In general, if you can see the barcode then the barcode reader will be able to see it. 

In the kit package you will find barcodes that contain information about reagent lots and calibrator concentrations.
These barcodes should be read with a handheld barcode reader attached to the computer running GSP Workstation. 

Worklists
Worklists can come directly from the external puncher, e.g. Panthera-Puncher 9, to the GSP database in the instrument.
When the plate barcode is read, the GSP software accesses the worklist information from the database. 

If the puncher is not connected to GSP, you must use GSP Workstation to enter worklists into the database.

Results
GSP sends results to GSP Workstation. Before it sends them, results are stored in GSP. GSP also sends an estimate of
when a plate will be ready. It updates this estimate if the plate is rescheduled. If there is a problem with the connection
to the PC running GSP Workstation, GSP will keep trying to send the information at one minute intervals, 

GSP will store results for at least 14 days. A result file older than 14 days will be erased when a new result is created,
even if transmission of the old result file has failed. 

GSP User Manual
Chapter 2 Main features

11



Chapter 3 Routine operation

Routine operation
The main steps in routine operation are: 

1. Load a magazine with plates and insert it into the input stacker. Insert an empty magazine into the output stacker.
Shut the doors to the stackers. 

2. Wait while the instrument loads the plates and reads the plate barcodes. It will then use this information to get
worklists from GSP Workstation.

Note: If there are any problems loading plates, reading barcodes or matching the barcodes to the worklists, or if
there are not sufficient consumables (reagents, pipette tips, wash concentrate, bulk reagents or space in the waste
bottle or waste tips cassette) you will be alerted via the touchscreen. Follow the information given there.

After loading is complete, processing is automatic. The instrument will schedule the assays and run them. Results
will be sent to GSP Workstation.

After processing and measurement, plates will be unloaded automatically to the output stacker providing the
unload mode (Wet or Dry) has been defined.

3. Remove the magazine with processed plates from the output stacker and the empty magazine from the input
stacker. 

See the next chapter for more detail on these operations.

GSP User Manual
Chapter 3 Routine operation

12



Chapter 4 Operations in detail

Operations in detail

Plates, magazines, and stackers

Loading plates into a magazine

Carefully lower plates into the magazine from the top. A magazine can take up to 26 plates. 

Be careful when loading that the plates do not jam in the magazine. Make sure all the plates are the correct way round
with the barcodes facing you so that the barcode reader will be able to read them when the stacker moves the plates
from the magazine to the plate storage.

If you use the extra barcode stickers provided with the kit (e.g. for running partial plates or uncoated plates), these
should be attached to the plate on the A-strip side. Be careful that the sticker is straight and centered on the plate and
does not stick out below the plate. 

Be careful that the contents of the plate (e.g. filter paper bloodspots) do not come out during loading.

Loading magazines into stackers

Open the door of the upper (input) stacker and insert into it a magazine containing plates. The bottom of the magazine
should slot into place in the stacker. Similarly, insert an empty magazine into the lower (output) stacker. 

Note: Make sure each magazine is properly in place.

Close the door to the stacker after loading a magazine.

Plates will be moved one at a time from the magazine in the input stacker and presented to the barcode reader. When
a plate barcode has been read successfully, the plate will be moved to the plate storage where it will remain until the
instrument moves it for processing. 

When all plates have been moved to the plate storage, you can remove the now empty magazine from the input
stacker. This information is in the Load plates window.

GSP User Manual
Chapter 4 Operations in detail

13



When the magazine in the output (lower) stacker becomes full, the Unload plates window will appear with information
that you should remove the magazine.

Error situations in plate loading

If the barcode cannot be read, you will be told to enter the plate barcode number and the keypad will appear so that
you can do this. 

When you have entered the barcode or corrected any other plate error, press the Retry button. 

If there is no space in the plate storage, the remaining plates will not be taken into the instrument and you will be
informed of the situation. Remove these plates and store them until there is space available in GSP. 

If a magazine is not inserted correctly into the stacker i.e. it is not pushed down properly into place, the picture of the
magazine will have a red frame around it to show there is something wrong. Correct the position of the magazine.
Loading will continue after you have closed the door. 

If something is wrong with a plate (see the possibilities below), the plate will be returned to the input stacker for you to
correct it. You will be told to lift off the input magazine so that the stacker can eject the plate. Do this, then remove the
plate and correct it. Put the corrected plate back on the stacker without the magazine. After the plate has been taken
into the instrument, put the magazine back. 

In the following cases an error message will appear and the plate will be returned to the input stacker for you to
correct:

• if you are using strip plates and a plate has an odd number of strips or too few strips. The number of strips must be
even and must be equal to or exceed the number required for that plate by GSP Workstation 

• if the strips are too high (i.e. not pressed down into the plate frame) or the plate is not level in the magazine

• if the plate barcode sticks out below the plate (because it will push up the plate in the plate holder)
• if a plate is loaded the wrong way round (because the barcode cannot be read)

After an error, the instrument will wait until you to load the corrected plate, then the Load button will turn blue and
GSP will wait up to 5 minutes for you to return the magazine, after which the instrument will schedule and process any
plates that have been loaded. If you don't want to wait, but rather start the run immediately, press the Start button
from the Plate page.

Both strip plates and solid phase plates are allowed and can be mixed in a magazine. GSP determines the type for each
plate individually depending on the kit from which they proceed. 

Empty well positions are indicated by the plate map. Although GSP will not dispense any reagent in them, it may rinse
them, which makes them unusable.

Plates window

When plates have been loaded, you can see their status by pressing the Plate status area in the Home window. 

The Plates window will open. This shows the status of all the plates in the instrument. The plates are marked with a
small circle on their left. To select or deselect a plate, press that circle. A selected plate will display a green check mark
in the circle. You can also select all the plates by pressing the button with the stacked check marks, or deselect all plates
by pressing the button with the stacked empty circles. These buttons are on the bottom of the screen. The operation
buttons (Prioritize, Start, Stop) are disabled (grayed out) when they are not relevant.

A golden ball means that the plate on which it is has calibrator wells.

GSP User Manual
Chapter 4 Operations in detail

14



The schedule for each plate will be calculated. By default, the instrument schedules the plates to start in their loading
order. The first plate to be processed is thus the plate that was on the bottom of the stack in the magazine. If you want
the instrument to process some plates before the others, select them and press Prioritize. The instrument will then
update the schedule accordingly.

The plate color gives some indication about the plate at a glance:

• Light blue: dry plate at the end of the assay
• Dark blue: wet plate at the end of the assay, i.e. the plate wells are filled with liquid
• Red: problem affecting the plate or its processing

Press Home to return to the Home window.

Note: Plates that have been successfully scheduled for processing or are being processed cannot be unloaded, unless
you stop them in the Plate page. To do this, select the plates you want to stop, and press Stop. Plates that the
instrument had not yet started to process will be mark with the Cancelled status. These plates can be re-used later if
necessary, either in the same or in another instrument. When stopping a plate already being processed, it may take
several minutes before the run stops. The system will mark the plate as Failed, and you cannot run it again.

Plate Loading window

When you open the input stacker door, the Plate Loading window will be shown. When you close the stacker door the
Home window will be shown. 

You can also display the Plate Loading window by pressing the Load area of the Home window.

The left-hand picture shows the magazine (see the following note) and the right-hand picture the actual number of
empty slots available in the plate storage in the instrument.

Note: When you insert a magazine into the input stacker, the magazine picture will first show a full magazine because
GSP does not know the actual number of plates in the magazine. The stack will get smaller by one each time a plate is

GSP User Manual
Chapter 4 Operations in detail

15



taken in. The number of empty slots in the plate storage will also decrease by one. When there are no more plates, the
magazine will, correctly, appear empty.

E.g. if you load a magazine containing five plates, the picture of the magazine will first show 26 plates. This number will
reduce one at a time to 21 as each plate is taken in. It will then change to 0 when GSP tries to take in a plate and finds
that the magazine is empty.

The type of the plate is shown by the plate colors: 

• Dry plates are light blue
• Wet plates are darker blue
• Cancelled plates are red
• Failed plates are the same dark blue as wet plates

Press Home to return to the Home window.

Plate Unloading window

Press the Plate Out area to see the status of the Output stacker shown in the Plate Unloading window. 

Plates that are going to be ejected from the instrument can be in one of three states: "Wet, Dry or Cancelled". The state
is determined by the assay protocol. 

Dry - the plate was successfully processed with a protocol that specified the plate to be dry after processing.

Wet - either the plate was successfully processed with a protocol that specified the plate to be wet after processing or
the processing ended because of an error or because it was stopped manually.

Note: Plates specified as "Wet" may sometimes not be physically wet when unloaded.

Cancelled - the plate was stopped by the operator in the Plate schedule page before the assay run started.

To unload wet or dry plates from the instrument, press the corresponding button. A green check mark and a darker
button color shows what plate type is selected. The instrument checks regularly if there are plates of the selected type
ready for unloading, and when it founds some, it unloads them to the output stacker. Pressing an already selected plate
type will deselect it.

The Cancelled button will only become available when there are cancelled plates, and pressing it will trigger right away
the cancelled plate output operation, during which the Dry and Wet buttons are disabled.

The software does not permit cancelled plates to be output to the same magazine as wet and dry plates. If you select
Cancelled, you will have to replace the output magazine with an empty one.

GSP User Manual
Chapter 4 Operations in detail

16



Reagent storage operations

Press the Reagents/Tips area to see the status of the carousel. 

Reagent and Tips window

The carousel has place for 16 cassettes. The Reagent and Tips window has a separate column for cassettes of each type.
All cassettes of one type will appear in the same column. A column can contain up to four cassettes in height, but they
will expand in width so as to fit additional cassettes if there is more than four of the same type. 

A reagent, tip or waste cassette is shown with a lock if the cassette is used in scheduled assays. Such a cassette cannot
be selected during access to the reagent storage. 

Color is used to show the capacity of the cassette. As the contents of the cassette (reagents or tips) changes, the
colored area changes correspondingly. Red means there is a problem with the cassette and you must correct it. A red
outline shows the cassette is missing and must be loaded. In the case of reagent, the system will consider a cassette as
empty if there is not enough liquid left in it to process the next plate, so the cassette might still hold some reagent but
still appears as consumed, i.e. with no or a very low fill level overlay color. A tip cassette will have no fill level overlay
whatsoever if there is no tip left in it, and a waste cassette when there is no space left in it for a high volume/low
volume tip pair.

Before you access the carousel you must select how long access time you need. Press the Short button to reserve 10
minutes. Press the Long button to reserve 20 minutes. The time available is limited because it affects the schedule for
running plates. 

Note: Minimize the amount of time the hatch to the carousel is open in order to avoid warming the stored reagents.

The touchscreen will inform you how much time you must wait before you can get access to the carousel. You may have
to wait from a few seconds (if the instrument is idle) to several hours (if it is processing). The length of time depends on
the amount of pipetting being done. 

An hourglass icon will appear on the Home window in the Reagents/Tips area and will begin to count down.

GSP User Manual
Chapter 4 Operations in detail

17



Accessing the Reagent Storage module

Open the door to the reagent storage module then push the black button on the hatch to release it. Lift up the hatch to
reveal the carousel. This will rotate to reveal an empty position. If none is available, it will keep rotating slowly. 

The Reagent and Tips window will appear when the door is opened. To access a particular cassette, press the picture of
the cassette you want. The carousel will rotate to present you with that cassette. 

Note: Keep your fingers out of the carousel area while it is rotating. The button beside the carousel will be blinking.
When the carousel has stopped rotating the button will stop blinking. It is then safe to access the carousel.

Load or remove a cassette as necessary. Push the illuminated button. The carousel will rotate so that the barcode of the
new cassette can be read or it can detect that a cassette has been removed. It will then rotate to an empty position and
wait for the next instruction.

Note: Be aware of the time while the hatch to the reagent carousel is open so that you do not exceed the time reserved
for access and disrupt processing.

Close the hatch when you have finished accessing the carousel and pushed the button beside the carousel after the
final loading or unloading. Make sure the hatch clicks shut. Close the door to the carousel. The Home window will
appear again. 

When the reagent hatch and door are closed, the instrument will check that the reagent bottles have their screw caps
removed and that the vials have their evaporation caps on. Once this has been done, GSP starts pipetting.

Reagent cassettes

When you load reagents into a cassette, make sure that the buffer bottle and the vials have their caps removed and
that you have placed an anti-evaporation cap on each vial. These caps should be loose so that the instrument can
remove them when it is going to pipette reagent. The buffer bottle should not have a cap. The order in which the
reagent vials are placed is not significant because they will be identified by their own barcodes. 

Note: The reagent bottle and vials must be full when loaded. This means there is reagent for four plates. Do not load
partly filled bottles or vials.

Note: When not in use, anti-evaporation caps should be stored away from dust e.g. in a sealed plastic bag. 

Make sure the barcode on each bottle and vial is visible when you load it in the reagent cassette.

An error message will tell if there is a problem with a barcode, i.e. no corresponding protocol can be found. The most
likely reason is a wrong bottle combination, like bottles coming from different kit lots, in which case the instrument will
give a "Mixed bottles" error message. It could also be that the protocol is missing from the instrument. If the barcode
cannot be read correctly, check that it is placed correctly. A window will show you which barcodes have been read and
which are missing or cannot be read. Either enter the code using the keypad or change the reagent bottle or vial. Press
OK when you have done this, then press Done or push the button near the carousel. The number of the barcode will be
verified and if this succeeds it will be connected with the reagent. 

The cassette will not be accepted if it does not match any kit lot recorded in the system. GSP checks the kit lots
downloaded from GSP Workstation and requires that the combination of reagent lots in the cassette matches one of

GSP User Manual
Chapter 4 Operations in detail

18



these. The error can happen if bottles from two different kit lots have got mixed up or if the kit lot has not been entered
into GSP Workstation. 

The reagents loaded in a reagent cassette must belong to the same kit lot, although reagents may belong to different
reagent lots. GSP checks that the correct reagent lots are loaded. If they are not, it does not allow the cassette to be
loaded into the instrument.

An error message will result if: 

• the reagent lot numbers match with a kit lot that is older than its expiry date
• the reagent expiry date has passed
• the cassette has been marked earlier as invalid by the system

Reagents in the carousel are maintained at 10 ºC. See the kit insert for how long a reagent can be kept in the carousel. 

Although the system allows users to unload full or partially used reagent cassettes and to reload them later, a few
things should be kept in mind:

• This is not recommended for routine use. Reagents should be stored in the instrument during their whole
in-instrument validity period, whenever possible.

• The reagent in-instrument validity time runs even though the reagents are not stored in the instrument. Any
cassette that would pass its expiry date outside the instrument cannot be reloaded.

• Any unloaded reagent should be stored in conditions similar to unopened reagents.
• Unloaded reagents should be stored in the reagent cassette. Reagent from different cassettes should not be mixed,

even if they originally come from the same kit.
• No liquid should be added to or removed from the bottle during storage time. When reloaded reagents need to be

used, the instrument checks that the quantity is the same as when they were used for the last time.
• When storing bottles, the caps should be tightly closed during storage. The cap should be the one that was

originally on the bottle, so it is good practice to mark them so to know which cap belongs to which bottle. A wrong
cap may affect result correctness.

Reagents for a plate must come from one reagent cassette only although some assays may require more than one
cassette. If there is not enough of a reagent when the instrument tries to run an assay, a red outline of the appropriate
cassette will be shown.

Note: Buffer and reagents are dispensed separately. Buffer is dispensed first, though not necessarily to the whole
plate. Buffer and reagent may be dispensed to groups of wells at a time. It depends on the protocol definition. 

Tip cassettes

There are three types of tip cassette. They fit into the same carousel as reagent cassettes. One type is filled with tips for
the high volume pipette and another with tips for the low volume pipette. When you load tips into a cassette, visually
check that they are undamaged and clean. Do not mix tips of different size in the same cassette. Make sure the tip size
corresponds with the cassette type and that the cassette is full before you load it onto the carousel. 

The third type of cassette is for waste tips of both sizes. It must be empty when you load it onto the carousel. Used low
volume tips will be stacked inside used high volume tips in the waste tip cassette.

GSP will not automatically detect that you have re-filled a tip cassette or emptied a waste tip cassette, so when
removing the cassette, you need to make the instrument scan the carousel by pressing Ready on the screen or the
carousel button. It will then identify the slot as empty. Reload the re-filled tip cassette or empty waste tip cassette to its
position. The instrument will scan it and update the status.

GSP User Manual
Chapter 4 Operations in detail

19



Bulk Reagents window

Press the Bulk Reagents area to see the Bulk Reagents window. 

This shows how many bottles are loaded and how much liquid is in them. The instrument can be configured for two or
four bottles by means of service software. There must be a bottle in each position that is configured. You cannot close
the Bulk Reagents window if there is a bottle missing.

The screen also shows the kit lot number and expiration time of the bottles. Depending on which one comes first, the
bottle expiration time will be based on the on board time, or the time remaining before the lot expiration date.

Press Home to return to the Home window.

If you need to replace bulk reagents, you must first open the door to the Bulk reagents module. Fit bulk reagent bottles
into the holders on the inside of this door.

Empty bottles are identified by LEDs beside them. When a bottle is removed, the LEDs identifying its position start to
blink until a new bottle is put place. All other LEDs go off. 

GSP User Manual
Chapter 4 Operations in detail

20



Before you load a bulk reagent bottle, the barcode on it must be read with the barcode reader fitted to the inside edge
of the bulk reagent door. You have three minutes to load the bottle after reading its barcode. 

To show you where you can put the bottle, LEDs turn on alongside empty positions and all other LEDs are dark until
you have loaded the bottle. When you have loaded it the LEDs alongside empty bottles turn on and the LEDs alongside
empty positions start to blink.

If you forget to read the barcode or if the barcode reading was incorrect, you will be prompted to enter the barcode
manually. The keypad will appear, to enable you to do this. Pressing the Del button removes the last digit entered.
Press OK to complete the number entry, then press Done to validate it. 

Note: If you close the door while entering a barcode number, the entry window will disappear but it will not be lost. It
will reappear if you open the door or if you press the Bulk Reagents area on the Home window. You can then continue
entering the barcode number

Note: Bulk reagent bottles must be full when loaded. GSP checks that there is liquid in them but not how much. It
assumes that they are full. If they are not full, bulk reagent may end unpredictably during a run. This may result in
processing of a plate being stopped before it is complete. 

GSP monitors the time elapsed since a bottle was loaded. When the allowed time limit is exceeded, the bottle is marked
as invalid and must be changed.

A bottle that is older than its expiry date will not be accepted if you try to load it.

A bottle of a particular reagent type must belong to the same reagent lot as any other bottle of the same type
otherwise an error message will be shown. To change a reagent lot, remove all bottles of the old lot, then add a
complete set of bottles of the new lot. 

Note: When changing to a new kit lot, a new calibration must be run.

If you remove a bottle by accident, you have 1 second to return it for it to still be considered the same bottle.

Note: Keep the door closed at all times except when loading or unloading bulk reagent bottles.

Note: To avoid crystallization in the tubing to the bulk reagent dispenser, make sure you keep the tubing in a full bottle.
Always replace a bottle when it becomes empty (within one day). The tubing should not be left in air more than one
hour otherwise service will be needed. 

Liquid handling
In the liquid module there are bottles for rinse (water) (5), wash concentrate (4), waste (1) and for preparing wash
solution (3). The weight of each of these bottles is monitored to determine the amount of liquid in it. The current
situation will be shown on the touchscreen. An additional pressurized bottle (2) takes wash solution from the mixing
bottle (3) and supplies it to the washer. 

GSP User Manual
Chapter 4 Operations in detail

21



Rinse solution (deionized water) is used for rinsing the washer, disk remover, bulk reagent dispenser and low volume
pipette and their associated tubing. It is also used for preparing wash solution. 

When wash solution is made from wash concentrate and water, the dilution ratio is 1:25. GSP determines how much
needs to be made for the wash operations that are going to be done. It begins to prepare wash solution about ten
minutes before it is needed. 

Water and wash solution is transferred to the washer module. A pump is used to empty the waste (liquid and filter
paper bloodspots) in the waste bottle. 

If your laboratory has a suitable pressurized supply of deionized water, this can be connected directly to the water inlet
of the instrument instead of using the pump and an external bottle. 

If you use the pump, you must load the external water bottle manually. You can do this whenever it is needed. 

In the case of the waste bottle, if you are not using a system where the bottle is connected directly to the drain and
emptied by the pump (e.g. regulations do not allow this), you can use the pump to empty it to an external bottle. In this
case you will be informed when the waste bottle needs emptying.

GSP User Manual
Chapter 4 Operations in detail

22



Note: You may not remove the internal waste and water bottles from GSP when power is on except if you are running
the disinfection wizard.

There are three areas on the Home window related to the liquid bottles:

Press Wash (Concentrate) to see the Wash(Concentrate)Bottle window. This window will also open if you open the door
to the Liquid module. 

This shows how much wash concentrate is in the bottle. If the text tells that there is space in the bottle for one full 1L
sales package of wash concentrate, you can then pour all the contents of the package into the bottle without being
concerned that the bottle will overflow. Press Home to return to the Home window (or close the door of the Liquid
module). 

Press Water to see the Water Bottle window. 

Note: This window will not open if you open the door to the liquid module.

This shows how much water is in the bottle. To start filling the bottle, press Start. Water will be pumped into the bottle
from an external bottle of water if this is connected to the Water bottle. It will stop filling automatically when the bottle
is full or the external bottle is empty. If you press Stop, filling will stop. The Start and Stop buttons are not visible if the
bottle is connected to a suitable water supply because filling happens automatically. 

Note: Semi-automatic water filling is possible (configured in the service program). This is like the automatic mode
except that an external water bottle is used. To turn it on, select Yes. You can temporarily stop the process while you
change the external water bottle. To do this, press No. While set to No, the instrument will not take water from the
external bottle and will not prompt for water as a missing consumable. Make sure you set it back to Yes when you have
finished adding water to the external bottle! 

Note: In semi-automatic water filling mode the instrument is not able to verify that there is enough water in the
external bottle, thus there may not be enough water during processing. Whether it is set to Yes or No, the instrument
will not prompt for water as a missing consumable. Make sure there is enough water in the bottle.

Press Home to return to the Home window.

Press Waste to see the Waste Bottle window. 

GSP User Manual
Chapter 4 Operations in detail

23



Note: This window will not open if you open the door to the liquid module.

This shows how much waste is in the bottle. Press Start to start emptying the bottle. Waste will be pumped from the
bottle. Emptying will stop automatically when the bottle is empty. If you press Stop, emptying will stop. The Start and
Stop buttons are not visible if the bottle is connected to a suitable drain because emptying happens automatically. 

Note: Semi-automatic waste emptying is possible. This is like the automatic mode except that an external waste bottle
is used. You can temporarily stop the process while you change the external waste bottle. 

Note: In semi-automatic mode the instrument is not able to verify that there is enough empty space in the external
bottle. The bottle may overflow during processing. Make sure that there is enough space in the bottle.

Press Home to return to the Home window.

System window

Press the System button on the Home window to see the System window. 

This window shows, in centigrade and Fahrenheit, the current interior temperature, the current reagent storage
temperature and the temperature of the heated incubator. The temperature reading is updated at 60-second intervals
and is available during startup and normal operation. 

This window also contains, for information, the instrument serial number as well as when the next preventive
maintenance is due and whether it is mid-year or full-year maintenance.

The Shut Down button is enabled when GSP is not processing or starting up. Press this to begin the shutdown
sequence. A message will be displayed asking for shutdown confirmation. The shutdown process lasts a few minutes,
after which the power to the instrument can be switched off. Normally this is only done for service purposes. 

Press Home to return to the Home window.

GSP User Manual
Chapter 4 Operations in detail

24



Chapter 5 Routine maintenance

Routine maintenance
Routine maintenance includes a number of tests and a disinfection procedure. These need to be performed regularly to
check and ensure that GSP functions correctly. If one of them fails, corrective action must be taken.

Note: Any other maintenance than that described in this chapter should only be performed by personnel trained and
authorized by PerkinElmer Life and Analytical Sciences.

Press the Maintenance button in the Home window to get the Maintenance window. 

Note: Do not run test plates at the same time as assay plates. Failure of a test may lead to the run ending before it is
completed and to at least some plates being marked with a "Maintenance test failed" flag. 

Press Home to return to the Home window if you do not want to run a test or you have finished maintenance.

Note: When maintenance is needed, the text for the corresponding test will appear in red. In the case of the Low
volume, High volume and Measurement module tests and Disinfection, the text will already turn red 24 hours before
maintenance is needed, as a reminder. When the time has expired, the results will still be valid for the rest of the day.
From the next day, GSP will still allow you to process plates, but the results will be flagged.

Note: GSP does not allow processing of any new plates if a test has failed. You will see messages telling you about the
test(s) that have failed and that the instrument cannot process any new assay before the test(s) in question are run
successfully. 

Washer test
You must run the washer test every 24 hours. A special plate stored in the instrument is used. No separate reagents or
additional plates are needed. Press Start to begin. The test takes about 50 minutes. 

The software sets the date and time of the next test after a washer test is completed successfully. The Service program
can configure the instrument to run the washer test automatically at a time of the day of your choosing after all
scheduled assays have been run. In this case, the automatic test will be displayed in the status field of the washer test.

GSP User Manual
Chapter 5 Routine maintenance

25



Measurement module test

Run this test at 3-month intervals. The software will inform when it is necessary. 

The test starts automatically when you have loaded the measurement module test plate and the reagent cassette with
the reagents needed for the test. The contents of the reagent cassette are described in the kit insert of the test kit. The
reagents are added and managed like other reagents in normal assay runs with the following exceptions:

• reagent and plate combinations are not managed by kit lots. GSP accepts the cassette without checking that a
suitable kit lot exists

• the reagent (buffer) bottle does not need to be full when the cassette is loaded (it contains enough reagent for
three tests)

After the plate has been run, the result of the test will be reported in the Maintenance window. If the test failed, an
error text will appear and the test will be set to red.

If the reagent bottle still has reagent for a further test, remove it from the instrument and refrigerate it until it is
required again. 

Low and high volume pipette tests

Run these tests at 3-month intervals. Run both tests at the same time. The software will inform when the next test is
necessary. They start automatically when you have loaded the test plates and reagent cassette. 

The test plates each have a barcode that specifies the test. The cassette contains reagents for both tests. The contents
of the cassette are described in the kit insert of the test kit. The reagents are added and managed as in normal assay
runs with the following exceptions:

• reagent and plate combinations are not managed by kit lots. GSP accepts the cassette without checking that a
suitable kit lot exists 

• high and low volume pipette tests share the same cassette but use different reagents. The high volume uses 1
nmol/L Europium standard solution from the buffer bottle in the cassette and the low volume uses label from the
vial (as well as DELFIA Inducer from the bulk reagent bottle).

• the reagent bottle (high volume test) and vial (low volume test) do not need to be full when the cassette is loaded
(they contain enough reagent for three tests)

Note: Both the bottle and vial must be loaded even if only one test is performed.

After plates have been run, the result of the tests will be reported in the Maintenance window. If the test failed, an
error text will appear and the test will be set to red.

If there are still reagents for a further test, remove them from the instrument and refrigerate them until they are
required again. 

Instrument disinfection wizard
This wizard guides you through the disinfection procedure. It involves flushing the tubing in the instrument with
0.5% hypochlorite solution and rinsing it with water. This solution is made by dilution from commercial reagent grade
sodium hypochlorite. You must purchase this yourself. You should prepare minimum 8 liters of 0.5% hypochlorite
solution. 

GSP User Manual
Chapter 5 Routine maintenance

26



Note: The disinfection procedure lasts around three hours. This is to be planned so that it does not interfere with your
laboratory routine work.

Caution: Sodium hypochlorite is a corrosive liquid. Obtain and read the "Material and Safety Data Sheet" (MSDS)
from the supplier before use.

Disinfect the instrument at 1-month intervals. The software will inform when the next disinfection is necessary. The
Start button for the disinfection will only be enabled when GSP is idle. It will be disabled when GSP is processing
plates.

The disinfection status will be red if disinfection is late or if disinfection failed. If it failed, you must run it again.

Press the Start button to start the Disinfection wizard.

Start window

This window appears when you start running the wizard. Press Next to continue or press Cancel if you want to stop the
wizard. In the latter case, the date of the last successfully run disinfection will remain unchanged. 

Note: If you press the Log Off button while the Disinfection wizard is running, you will be logged off and the Log
On window will be shown. The Disinfection wizard will remain at the status it had when you logged off but it will
continue to perform the current operation. When any user logs on, the current state of the wizard will be shown on the
touchscreen. 

Step 1 - Waste emptying window
You will be prompted to add wash concentrate if there is 300 grams or less left in the instrument. Should this happen,
add wash concentrate and click Next to proceed, or click Cancel to cancel the operation.

Press Next to empty the waste from the waste bottle. 

GSP User Manual
Chapter 5 Routine maintenance

27



Note: If the waste operation is configured to be manual or semi-automated, the wizard will ask permission for
pumping each time it needs to pump waste from the internal waste bottle to the external waste bottle.

If the instrument is configured for automatic waste pumping, the wizard will start pumping without asking permission.

During pumping the touchscreen will tell that pumping is in progress. This window will close when pumping is
completed and the next window will open automatically.

Step 1 - Preparing the instrument for disinfection
The wizard checks if there is at least 1 kg of usable water in the internal water bottle. If there is not enough, GSP tries to
fill the bottle from whichever water source is in use. 

Note: If GSP uses an external bottle and this does not contain enough water, the wizard will prompt you to add more.

GSP will pump water into the internal water bottle, and then it will rinse the instrument.

At the end of the initial rinsing GSP will empty the internal waste bottle to the destination that has been previously
selected.

Note: The wizard does not ask for permission for this action even if an external waste bottle is used. The permission
was given before the initial rinsing step.

Step 2 - Washing the waste bottle
The wizard will then ask you to wash the internal waste bottle and place the washed bottle back into the instrument.
Note: Handle the waste bottle as if it were infectious! Use protective gloves. 

Use the tool provided with GSP to open and close the waste bottle cap. When you close it, make sure the bottle cap is
screwed tight enough that the seal is airtight. When you have done this, pressNext to continue.

Step 2 - Emptying bottles in the liquid module
The wizard will inform that GSP is emptying the internal bottles (i.e. water, mixing wash solution bottles) to the internal
waste bottle. When it has done this, pressNext to continue. 

GSP User Manual
Chapter 5 Routine maintenance

28



Step 2 - Preparing the hypochlorite solution

The wizard will ask you to prepare 8 liters of hypochlorite solution and connect the bottle containing this solution to the
manual water inlet of GSP. PressNext to continue. 

Note: If GSP is configured for manual or semi-automatic waste pumping, the wizard will ask if there is enough capacity
for the waste in the external waste bottle. If there is not, you must empty the external waste bottle and then reconnect
it. Press Next when you have done this.

The wizard will transfer 5 liters of hypochlorite solution from the external water bottle to the internal water bottle.
During this process it will display a window telling that the hypochlorite solution is being pumped from the external
bottle into the internal bottle.

The wizard will go to the next step when the internal water bottle contains a minimum of 5 liters of hypochlorite
solution.

If the wizard requires more solution, it will ask you to prepare more. Press Next when you have done this.

GSP will perform the rinsing with the hypochlorite solution.

Step 2 - Preparing deionized water
As soon as the hypochlorite solution has been pumped into the instrument, the wizard will ask you to prepare 6 liters
of deionized water in the external water bottle in order to rinse the intake hose and flush the hypochlorite solution
left in the water bottle. .. For instruments not connected to the sewage system, you will be asked to check that there is
enough space in the external waste bottle. If needed, empty it and reconnect it. Press Next when you have done this.

Rinsing the instrument with hypochlorite
The status screen displays a message informing you that rinsing with the hypochlorite solution is in progress.

Note: If an error occurs during rinsing with hypochlorite, the process is stopped. GSP then needs to be rinsed with
water to remove the hypochlorite. Should this happen, the wizard will guide you through the procedure. 

Depending on how the instrument is configured, you may be asked to empty the external waste bottle and then make
sure it is reconnected.

Step 3 - Rinsing the intake hose
After you press Next, the wizard will inform you that the instrument is rinsing the intake hose with water. At the same
time, it will empty the internal water bottle, mixing bottle and wash solution bottle to the internal waste bottle. It will
then empty this bottle to the external one (if you are using that configuration). Empty this external waste container and
rinse it.

If the instrument cannot get enough water, it might ask you to prepare 5 more liters of water in the external bottle.

GSP User Manual
Chapter 5 Routine maintenance

29



Step 3 - Manual rinsing of internal water bottle
In order to ensure that no hypochlorite solution residue is left in the internal water bottle, the wizard asks you to
remove it from the instrument, empty and rinse it, and then replace it into the instrument. Press Next when you have
done this.

Step 3 - Rinsing hypochlorite off the instrument
The wizard will tell you to prepare 21 liters of deionized water in an external water bottle. This is intended to rinse off
the residues of hypochlorite in the instrument. If you re-use the same bottle, empty it and rinse it first. Connect the
bottle to the instrument and press Next when you have done this.

If rinsing fails, a message will be displayed to inform you that once the reason for the failure has been identified, a new
rinsing cycle needs to be performed in order to wash away any hypochlorite residue that may remain in the system.

If disinfection fails, you will be asked to close the wizard. 

Step 3 - Emptying the waste bottle
If rinsing has been done without a problem, the wizard will empty the waste bottle. 

Depending on how the instrument is configured, you may be asked to empty the external waste bottle and then make
sure it is reconnected.

Note: The 0.5% hypochlorite solution can be disposed of to a normal drain if local regulations permit.

Step 4 - Final rinsing
Note: If your instrument is not connected to the sewage system, you will be asked to check that there is enough space
in the external waste bottle. If needed, empty it and reconnect it. Press Next when you have done this.

The instrument will go through three consecutive rinsing cycles.

In case there is not enough water in the external water bottle, the wizard will ask you to add water to it. Press Next
when you have done this.

Water will be pumped to the internal water bottle.

When there is enough water the instrument will be rinsed. During the rinsing procedure, the instrument needs
to pump water from the water bottle several times. This means that the instrument can run out of water, and
consequently display the message asking you to fill the water bottle, at any time during the rinsing operation.

During each rinse cycle, the internal waste bottle will be emptied. The total amount of waste produced by the three
consecutive rinse cycles will fit in a 21-liter external waste bottle. 

GSP User Manual
Chapter 5 Routine maintenance

30



Preparation
Once rinsing has been completed, GSP will prepare itself for operation. This involves priming the low volume dispenser,
emptying the mixing and wash solution bottles and preparing wash solution for the washer. 

Ending the Disinfection wizard
When all these processes have been completed, the final window will show if the wizard was run successfully. 

Press the Finish button to close the wizard. The Maintenance window will appear again.

The time and date of the successful disinfection will be set after you close the wizard. If the wizard failed, there will be
no successful disinfection date. You must run the wizard again.

After the instrument disinfection, you must perform a calibration run.

Instrument cleaning
The following items should be rinsed with water every sixth month: 

1. Tip cassettes (for high and low volume tips)
2. Waste tip cassettes
3. Reagent cassettes
4. Anti-evaporation caps

Cleaning the washer manifold
In case the Washer Test fails, the washer manifold should be cleaned.

Note: It is recommended to switch off the instrument before cleaning the washer manifold. However, should you
decide to do it while the instrument is powered on, ensure that:

• The instrument status is Idle
• No more than 4 hours have passed since the last washer test or the last time the washer was used
• No one uses the instrument while the washer manifold is removed
• The manifold is cleaned and placed back in the instrument at the latest six hours after the start of the last washer

test or after the start of the last washer operation

The washer does some flushing after being idle for six hours. Cleaning soon after running the test ensures that the
washer will not flush during cleaning, i.e. while the washer manifold is removed. Failure to follow the instructions
above may result in damages to the washer module.

To clean the washer manifold:

1. Turn manually the washer motor so that the manifold is in its upmost position.
2. Pull the manifold out. Be careful not to move the plate carrier.
3. Clean the manifold.

Remove the rubber top seal and clean all walls of the aspiration cavity.

GSP User Manual
Chapter 5 Routine maintenance

31



Clean the aspiration needles using the pin with the corresponding diameter included in the GSP Service kit 61007161.
If the service kit has not been left on site after instrument installation, washer maintenance kit 11950325 or 11510039
can be ordered separately (the kits are originally meant for manual washer and Washer-diskremover, respectively).

Clean the dispensing needles with the pin of the corresponding diameter supplied in the maintenance kit.

The four silicone caps sealing the dispensing cavity (two at each end) can be removed as described below (the fifth cap
on the side should not be removed). Take care not to damage the edges of the four holes as they are relied on for good
sealing.

1. Using a small pin or the tool in a GSP Service kit, remove two of the caps from one end only.
2. Place a clean lint free hand towel on the bench or perform this task at a sink with water running.
3. Push the cleaning brush supplied in the maintenance kit through the cavity pushing the remaining cap out, and

then continue through until the brush head is clear of the manifold.
4. Check the brush for any foreign matter, and if evidence, clean it off with the lint free hand towel or by rinsing it

under running water before drawing the brush back through the manifold.
5. Repeat 3 and 4 for the other cavity
6. Using the appropriate pins provided in the maintenance kit, clean all the dispensing needles again and pass the

brush through once again. Do not use this brush for anything else otherwise you might contaminate it and hence
the manifold.

The whole unit should be flushed with deionized water.

Both dispensing and aspiration cavities should have excess water shaken out and the whole manifold either allowed to
dry or wiped dry with lint free paper. Take care not to leave fragments of paper on the needles.

Reinstall the rubber top seal ensuring it is properly positioned (it is directional).

Install new silicone caps (found in the maintenance kit) ensuring that:

a) the cavity access holes are dry

b) all caps are inserted and positioned properly so that the top of the cap is slightly below the outer wall of the
manifold.

Check that all needles are straight and correctly positioned.

1. Push the manifold back but be careful of the sensor. The plate carrier must not move. Push all the way in, so that
there is no gap between the black body piece and the manifold.

2. Turn by hand the washer motor back to its lowest position.

Ultrasound bath without any solvent can be used for cleaning the manifold, instead of manual cleaning.

Once the manifold is back into place, you will have to run the washer test. It may fail the first time, since the manifold
has not been primed, but the priming will be performed during this first washer test. Perform the washer test again to
have a successfully passed result.

Preventative maintenance
The touchscreen will tell when preventive maintenance should be carried out. Note the following points: 

• a service engineer needs to carry out the preventive maintenance tasks at 6-month intervals for the mid-year and
full-year preventive maintenance.

• the instrument informs of the upcoming maintenance a month before the date. This message is shown in the
message list. It is repeated every week and every time the instrument is started up

• the instrument sends a warning every day (and every time the instrument is started up) when the time for
maintenance has already passed. This warning is also included as a flag in results.

• The System button of the home page turns red when the next maintenance becomes due, and the instrument will
start flagging all the assay results once the maintenance is two weeks overdue.

GSP User Manual
Chapter 5 Routine maintenance

32



Index

A
Accept button 9
Anti-evaporation cap

Storage 18

B
Barcodes 11

Attaching extra ones 13
Consumables 11
In kit package 11
Manual entry 14
Plate 11, 13, 14
Position 11

Bottles 21
Cleaning 31
Mixing 21
Pressurized 21
Rinse 21
Wash concentrate 21
Wash solution 21
Waste 21

Buffer 19
Bulk reagents

Barcode 21
Barcode entry 21
Crystallization 21
Full bottles 21
LED function 20
Reagent lot 21
Time before replacement 21

Bulk Reagents window 20

C
C button 8
Cancelled plate 16
Caps

Cleaning 31
Carousel 17

Access 17
Button 18
Operation 18
Time before access 17

Cassette 17
Barcode 18
Bottle 18
Cap 18
Color 17
Locked 17
Reagent 17, 18
Tip 17, 19
Vial 18
Waste 17, 19

Cleaning
Bottles 31
Caps 31
Cassettes 31

D
Deionized water 22
Del button 9
Disinfection wizard 26

Emptying bottles 28
Ending 31
Failure 30
Hypochlorite rinsing failure 29
Hypochlorite solution 29
Log Off button 27
Preparation for use 31
Preparing instrument for disinfection 28
Rinsing 30
Run alone 25
Waste bottle emptying 30
Waste bottle washing 28
Waste emptying window 27
Welcome window 27

Door
Close 11
Open 13

Dry plate 16

E
Emptying

Automatic 24
Semi-automatic 24

Error button
Color 10

Errors window 9
Error 10
Information 10
Remove 10
Warning 10

F
Filling

Automatic 23
Semi-automatic 23

G
GSP

Database 11
description 1
Schedule 11
User interface 3, 9
Workstation 3

GSP Workstation 11
Information input 3
Results 11
Results output 3

H
High volume test 26
Home window 8, 9, 11

Color 10
Hourglass icon 17

33



Hypochlorite solution 26

I
Initializing

Error 7
Instrument 7

Instrument cleaning 31
Instrument disinfection wizard 26

K
Kit barcodes 13
Kit lot

Checking 19

L
Liquid module 21

Bottles 21
Pumps 22

Load 15
Loading

Magazines 12, 13
Plates 12, 13

Log Off 7
Button 9

Log Off button
Disinfection wizard 27

Log On 7
Refresh button 8
Scroll button for users 8

Long button 17
Low volume test 26

M
Magazine

Incorrectly inserted 14
Maintenance

Button 10, 25
Failed 25
Preventative 32
Reagents 26

Measurement module test 26
Mixing bottle 21

N
Name

Of instrument 9
Of window 9
User 9

P
PIN

Accept button 9
Change 8
Del button 9

Pin code 8, 9
Plate information 10
Plate Loading window 15
Plate Loading Window

Retry button 14

Plate Out 16
Plate status 14
Plate storage

Full 14
Plate Unloading window 16
Plates

Barcode 13
Barcode errors 14
Cancelled 16
Color 16
Dry 16
Loading errors 14
Mixing allowed 14
Strip plate errors 14
Wet 16

Plates window 14
Preventative maintenance

Schedule 32
Warning flag 32

Puncher 11

R
Reagent and Tips window 17, 18

Long button 17
Short button 17

Reagent cassettes
Cleaning 31

Reagent lot 19, 21
Reagent storage 17

Opening 17, 18
Temperature 19

Reagents/Tips 17
Refresh button 8
Results 11

GSP Workstation 11
Saved for 11

Retry button 14
Rinse bottle 21
Rinse solution

Deionized water 22
Routine operation 12

S
Sensors 10
Short button 17
Shut-down 7
Shutdown button 24
Stacker 13
Start button 23, 24
Start-up 7

Status information 7
Status button 9

Error 9
Idle 9
Loading plates 9
Running 9
Starting up 9
Unloading plates 9

Stop button 23, 24
System button 10, 24
System window 24

Shut down button 24

34



T
Temperature 24
Tests

Disinfection wizard 26
High volume 26
Hypochlorite solution 26
Low volume 26
Measurement module 26
Reagent cassette 26
Washer 25

Timeout 7
Tip

Cassette 19
Tip cassettes

Cleaning 31
Touchscreen 9

Dark 7

U
Unloading

Magazines 12
Plates 12

W
Waiting for server 7
Wash 23
Wash Bottle window 23
Wash concentrate bottle 21
Wash Concentrate Bottle window 23
Wash solution

Dilution ratio 21, 22
Wash solution bottle 21
Washer test 25
Waste bottle 21

External 22
Waste Bottle window 23

Start button 23
Stop button 23

Waste cassette
Waste 19

Water bottle
External 22

Water Bottle window 23
Start button 23
Stop button 23

Water supply 22
Wet plate 16
Worklists 11

35



36





2021-9020-09
May 4, 2022

Manufacturer:
Wallac Oy
Mustionkatu 6, FI-20750 Turku, Finland.
Tel: 358-2-2678 111. Fax: 358-2-2678 357
www.perkinelmer.com


	Contents
	General information
	Changes from previous version
	Trademarks
	Intended Purpose
	Table of symbols
	Introduction to the user manual
	GSP Workstation

	Safety information
	Conventions
	Warnings and precautions
	Notice regarding serious incidents

	Multilingual documentation
	Chapter 2 Main features
	Main features
	Start-up and shut-down
	Log On / Log Off
	Touchscreen and Home window
	Sensors
	Barcodes
	Worklists
	Results


	Chapter 3 Routine operation
	Routine operation

	Chapter 4 Operations in detail
	Operations in detail
	Plates, magazines, and stackers
	Loading plates into a magazine
	Loading magazines into stackers
	Error situations in plate loading
	Plates window
	Plate Loading window
	Plate Unloading window

	Reagent storage operations
	Reagent and Tips window
	Accessing the Reagent Storage module
	Reagent cassettes
	Tip cassettes

	Bulk Reagents window
	Liquid handling
	System window


	Chapter 5 Routine maintenance
	Routine maintenance
	Washer test
	Measurement module test
	Low and high volume pipette tests
	Instrument disinfection wizard
	Start window
	Step 1 - Waste emptying window
	Step 1 - Preparing the instrument for disinfection
	Step 2 - Washing the waste bottle
	Step 2 - Emptying bottles in the liquid module
	Step 2 - Preparing the hypochlorite solution
	Step 2 - Preparing deionized water
	Rinsing the instrument with hypochlorite
	Step 3 - Rinsing the intake hose
	Step 3 - Manual rinsing of internal water bottle
	Step 3 - Rinsing hypochlorite off the instrument
	Step 3 - Emptying the waste bottle
	Step 4 - Final rinsing
	Preparation
	Ending the Disinfection wizard

	Instrument cleaning
	Cleaning the washer manifold
	Preventative maintenance

	Index
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	G
	H
	I
	K
	L
	M
	N
	P
	R
	S
	T
	U
	W


